Recommendation Memo

To: Eric Earls, Department of Public Works
From: Margie White, Finance Department ext. 9641
Date: March 1, 2022

Re: Council Claim

Please investigate the attached claim against the City of Warwick involving your department and return
this recommendation to the Finance office as soon as possible.

Date of Incident. 02/08/2022 Police/tow/auto report: AAA
Claimant. Erin Rath

190 Cowesett Green Drive
Warwick, Rl 02886

Claim: Hit a pothole on Cowesett Road causing damage to tire.
Invoice: Jennings Car Care $1167.88(4 tires)
Estimates: Tire Warehouse $293.71(1 tire)

Tire Warehouse $263.75(1 tire)

Department Recommends:

Approval of this claim for $0

Denial of this claim (please include comments below):

Claimant states that “my tire immediately went flat”, however, the tow was approximately one mile from

where the claimant says the incident happened. It would seem unlikely that the car was driven one
mile on a tire that went immediately flat.

4 | Z/Z Y25

Director Signature Date




TO THE HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL

The undersigned respectfully petitions your body for compensation
for injuries or damages sustained as follows:

Please print information that pertains to your claim.

[OMotor Vehicle Accident M&othole [lProperty Damage [ Tax Waiver [ ]Other

Claimant Name: ;.‘n‘ R/Rﬁd—\

address:_ 140 (o sseth gsn DE.

City, State, Zip: \M-fn?_@ \L’(\TR—_\: 0350
Telephone #: ___{D\="142>- b S L

o | _ . []
Date of incident (M/DIY) 9-! ?,l 20— Time: 3.0 ! AM | PM

Description of Incident/Claim: b\:)\/\\.L +(&Oi\(, r-.._g Oin Coc,.)is%\’k Eocng TL\%
/' \/\n Id L,"B\‘J('\r\)u&.ﬂ— M«:O\M\-a')ﬂ(if (I & GSB.L«,\» bbw ,C\/

DS ¢ ‘Té&x t"\ﬂ\)«f A - J’\g*\&kémv'a—-— \-fc’.g\*l C/Lci{(\n{m

hod o M\M:,‘:, eI & s, _J_uowf‘vowth% 3W‘§rmYa
Betex \oqx ADA

T el Rt s T T el s ey St
Vehicle Year/] O\'S  Make: H‘L[&&QW Model: d—¥~— Odometerreadlng

4]
The Pothole was located on ( 1=y g{k\ /K og,\ck road.

I notified the Finance | Public Works department on Gl)\i g/{ I B N (date).

The nature of my property damage is: t\ojc &:row‘r 6»55{%_&6&.,,&34 &L, "%(‘—’

Additional information about Tax Waiver (include letter from Tax Collector stating adverse decision)

| request reimbursement in the amount of $ BOD ;

SIGNATURE OF CLAIMANT: é M,'f}/\,ﬁyjﬂ—/‘ DATE 3*/7/9-}-
| = / A

Page 1 of 2 if additional space is needed please attach separate page



AFFIDAVIT

(Petitioner Name) 6&4 W\ [{m‘{/\f\ , being duly sworn, deposes and states:

1. | have petitioned the City Council fihe City of Warwick for compensation for losses arising from an
incident which occurred on (date) L8 2D — as a result of (please provide brief description):

’?A\\a\/. on (ooessth BA v cane £ an Lums ket

Said claim was filed with the Finance Department on 01/‘7 / I~ D>—— (date).

2. Check appropriate box or boxes:

| have not sought compensation, nor will | at any time seek compensation from any source (including,
but not limited to, any insurance company) other than the City of Warwick, for any loss arising from
the above-described incident, understanding for pothole claims, the maximum recovery is $300.00
under Rhode Island General Law § 24-5-13 (b).

| have received compensation from a source or sources other than the City of Warwick,

(including, but not limited to, any insurance company) in connection with this incident. The
amount(s) which | received total $
and the source of the other payment(s) was

| am seeking, or intend to seek, compensation from a source or sources other than and/or in addition
to the City of Warwick (including, but not limited to, any insurance company), for any loss arising from
the above described incident. The source or sources from which | seek such other

compensation is/are:

3. Inthe event that the Warwick City Council should deny my claim, | understand that | may pursue a
claim against any other party who may be liable for my loss.

4. | understand that | am not entitled to recover more than the amount of my actual loss. If the City of
Warwick pays any amount to me in connection with the above described incident, and if | should receive any
amounts from any source other than the City of Warwick with respect to the above described incident, | will
report such other receipt(s) to the Finance Department of the City of Warwick.

5. | have personal knowledge of the facts aforesaid.

T KiC hin KR

Sigfﬁfure of Claimant or its Representative Printed Name

State of Rhode Island

County of e, 7~

..'{‘
Subscribed and sworn to before me onthis §""  day of__ e brvdus and2
DAVID O'BRIEN {  (Notary Public) &
Notary Public - Rhode Island My Commission Expires Q/Z? 202 ™S
Page 2 of 2 Notary ID 751473

11.2012 1 My Commission Expires Jun 27, 2023 |




STATE of RHODE 15
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From: Daley, Denise DDaley @ aaanortheast.com &
Subject: AAA Northeast
Date: February 9, 2022 at 11:58 AM
To: ERINRATH1@GMAIL.COM

Dear Erin

As per your request, here are the details of your Roadside Assistance call record.

Date: 02/08/2022

Year and Make of Vehicle: 15 MEEAREN GLK Mercede S

Location: 368"BLUE RIDGE RD/* WARWICK RI

Time of initial call: 08:18 AM

Type of service: Tow

Station arrived on location at: 8:25 AM

We appreciate your membership with us, and look forward to serving your future automotive

needs.
Sincerely,
Denise N. Daley
COUNSELOR, MEMBER RELATIONS
AAA NORTHEAST

1415 Kellum Place | Garden City, NY 11530
T: 1-800-291-8022 ext 2671 | F: 516-535-2589
ddaley@aaanortheast.com

O v 0 [ YourAAA

The information contained in this email message is intended only for the private and confidential use of the recipient(s) named above, unless the sender
expressly agrees otherwise, In no event shall AAA Northeast or any of its affiliates accept any responsibility for the loss, use or misuse of any informaticn
including confidential information, which is sent to AAA Northeast or its affiliates via email, or email attachment. AAA Northeast does not guarantee the
accuracy of any email or email attachment. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient and/or you have received this email in error, you must
take no action based on the information in this email and you are hereby notified that any dissemination, misuse or copying or disclosure of this
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by email and delete the original message.



Frank J. Picozzi
Mayor

CITY OF WARWICK

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
3275 POST ROAD
WARWICK, RHODE ISLAND 02886
(401) 738-2015

February 16, 2022

Erin Rath
190 Cowesett Green Drive
Warwick, RI 02886

Dear Erin,

This letter acknowledges receipt of your claim form to the City of Warwick. Unfortunately, the
claim cannot be processed at this time due to the following reason(s);

e Estimates — Two estimates are required along with your paid invoice.

Mail to:
City of Warwick Claims
3275 Post Road
Warwick, RI 02886

Once the above information in received your claim can be processed. If you have any questions,
please call 738-2015.

Claims Administration



February 21, 2022,
To Whom It May Concern:

[ am resubmitting this claim for my flat tire incurred from an extremely large
pothole on Cowesett Rd.

[ was asked to resubmit the claim because I did not have 2 other estimates. Any
good consumer shops around for tires and I did so on the phone that day,(because I
was not able to drive my car) never thinking [ would need proof of such.

[ went back to Tire Warehouse and asked them to give me printed estimates of the
tires | inquired about and have included them in this package. I chose to get the tires
at Jennings Brothers instead.

[ understand, being a 38 year resident of Warwick that you have to substantiate all
claims and check their validity, but making it so difficult for such a claim to be
processed is unconscionable. Most people would not pursue this route or would not
have the wherewith all to do so, which is unfair.

In summary, [ am resubmitting this claim and would expect a prompt resolve to the
matter along with compensation.

Erin Rath



Invoice Jennings Car Care Center

lNV028807 679 Quaker Lane
West Warwick, Rl 02893
02/08/2022 401-828-1220 GOODSYEAR
Federal Tax |d 050470341 DUNLOP
Work Order WO001306 Owned and Operated by a Proud Goodyear Independent @ FERL
Dealer KELLY I“TIRES
Vehicle In: 02/08/2022 8:35:49
WARWICK, RI 02886 Vehicle Out:  02/08/2022 4:39:01
Vehicle Year/Make: 2015 / MERCEDES BENZ Location: 7686

Mobile Number: ’
Phone Number: 401-742-6656 Vehicle Model: GLK250 Operator: House Account

Date Required: Vehicle Engine: 4-2143 2.1L Dsl

VIN: WDCGGOEB3FG37127
8 Vehicle Color:
Account: 768603846 Mileage In/Out: 70210/70210
License/State: 9277 / RI

Fleet Unit Number:

MFG Code Product Description Quantity Unit Price Unit Labor Line Total
ABDG 413024582 235/50R19 GOODYEAR ASS. 4.00 227.50 0.00 910.00
COMFORTDRIVE
GYSRV 046179000 STATE TIRE FEE 4.00 1.00 0.00 4.00
GYSRV 040204000 TIRE DISPOSAL CHARGE FEE 4.00 5.00 0.00 20.00
GYSRV 044263000 WHEEL BALANCE - COMPUTER SPIN 4.00 2.25 14,70 67.80
GYSRV 078162000 COMPUTERIZED 4 WHL ALIGN (INCL 1.00 0.00 99.00 99.00
REAR ADJ)
= i B ] Parts Total 939.00
( Slanatire: | Labor Total 157.80
‘ } SHOP SUPPLIES FEE 1.00
| Sub Total 1,101.80
Sales Tax (7.00%) 66.08
L i . ) |
State Tire Fee 4.00
Taxable Amount 944.00 American Express - Amount Remitted 1167.88
Total Deposits on Order 0.00

Invoice Total 1,167.88

AlD: A000000025010801
Application: AMERICAN EXPRESS
Source: Chip

Card Number: American Express ******1002

Thank You for your business. Happy with our Service? Leave us a Review on Google
We hope to see you soon!

GOODFYEAR



Tire Warehouse # 0970

) TIRE WAREHOUSE 1o oy

1

TIRES FOR LESS
(401)463-3177
Guest ID: 0 Year: 0 Date/Time: 02/119/22 11:04:24
Name: Make: Estimate #: 367762
Address: Model: Invoice #:
Address 2: Lic No: PO Number:
City,State Zip: , , VIN: Unit Number:
Home Phone: () - Color: Email Address:
Work Phone: () - Engine: Fleet/Wholesale: N
Other Phone: () - Mileage In: 0 Est Created On: 02/19/22 11:02:47
Tax Exempt #: Mileage Out: 0
Manager: Inspect Due:
Services Requested:
Car
Qty. Part # Loc Description Part Labor Amount
Tire Pressure Spec: Not Available  Wheel Torque: Not Available
INGLUDED WITH EVERY VISIT S\
1 Cl COURTESY INSPECTION NO CHARGE
1 DBCK A TORQUE SPEC CHECKACTUAL WHEEL TORQUE: NO CHARGE

EMPLOYEE INITIALS: ; CERTIFIED BY:

1 OUTTIRE o —ph’ CRSSCLIMATE2 A/W CUV 233.99 0.00 233.99
- U Tire Size: 235/50R19 Speed Rating: V Ply: XL
AN\ Load Range: B Sidewall: BSW, Load Index: 103
~ O . Muleage Warranty: 60000 . {
) v . Part Number: 44993 ™
1 TR2,¢ \O\\V A O TIRE RECYCLING. RERN 450 0.00 450
1 TPCAP: .' YA TPMS STEM CAR; ™ 1.99 0.00 1.99
1 TPCORE - “A TPMS Replacement Core 5.09 0.00 5.99
1 LTI - A Lifetime, Install Package Includes: Mounting, Balancing, Standard Valve 0.00 29.99 29.99
] Stem;"TPMS Inspéction&Reset if applicable Wheel Torque PLUS:
v LufetlmeBalanang, Lifetime Rotation, Lifetime Tire Repair
** Customer Wishes To Discard Old Parts *** _
These parts were declmed by the customer
1 RHZ A ROAD HAZARD COVERAGE 37.44 0.00 37.44
Subtotal of declined parts (tax not mcluded). 37.44 .00 37.44
THIS IS APHONE QUOTE ESTIMATE , NOT AN INVOICE! DO NOT MAKE ANY PAYMENTS FROM THIS PAPERWORK!
il SUB TOTAL 276.46
TECH: i T SALES TAX 17.25
. b GRAND TOTAL 293.71
\':, X)
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT AUTHORIZATION INFORMATION
Customer Signature

CAUTION: Owners of Mag, Custom, Alloy, or Dual Wheels must have lug-nuts retorqued after 25 miles or 24 hours!
The Company will gladly retorque these lug-nuts once after the first 25 miles at no charge.

Customer Inltials

CUSTOMER COPY



Tire Warehouse # 0970

(1) TIRE WAREHOUSE 1170 0akizwn vene
TIRES FOR LESS Cranston,RI 02920
(401)463-3177
Guest ID: 0 Year: 0 Date/Time: 02/19/22 11:04:46
Name: Make: Estimate #: 367762
Address: Model: Invoice #:
Address 2: Lic No: PC Number:
City,State Zip: , , VIN: Unit Number:
Home Phone: () - Color: Email Address:
Work Phone: () - Engine: Fleet/Wholesale: N
Other Phone: () - Mileage In: 0 Est Created On:  02/19/22 11:02:47
Tax Exempt #: Mileage Out: 0
Manager: Inspect Due:
Services Requested:
Car
Qty. Part # Loc Description Part Labor Amount
Tire Pressure Spec: Not Available  Wheel Torque: Not Available
INCLUDED WITH EVERY VISIT ;
1 Cl COURTESY INSPECTION NO CHARGE
1 DBCK A s ""'_'TORQUE SPEC CHECKACTUAL WHEEL TORQUE: NO CHARGE
LA EMPLOYEE INITIALS: ; CERTIFIED BY:
4 OUTTIRE L CRSSCLIMATEZ2 A:’W cuv 233.99 0.00 935.96
g Tire Size"235/50R19 Speed Rating: V Ply: XL
Load Range: B Sidewall: BSW, Load Index: 103
. o~ _ Mnleage Warranty: 60000 ..
R\ ‘L\t‘ Part Number: 44903 i
4 RHZ.{ \~ AO ROAD HAZARD QOVERAGE 37.44 0.00 149.76
4 TR2 % -~ VA TIRE RECYCLINGFEE® 4.50 0.00 18.00
4 TPCAP . \\TA TPMS STEM.CAP 1.99 0.00 7.96
4 TPCORE ! A TPMS.Replacement Core 5.99 0.00 23.96
4 LTI ' A Lifetime install Package’Includes: Mounting, Balancing, Standard Valve 0.00 29.99 119.96
* \\\ ~Stem, TPMS Inspection&Reset if applicable Wheel Torque PLUS:
A eretlmeBa[ancmg Lifetime Rotation, Lifetime Tire Repair
*** Customer Wishes To Disqa_rdf@}&Part_s e\
THIS IS A PHONE QUOTE ESTIMATE , NOT AN INVOICE! DO NOT MAKE ANY PAYMENTS FROM THIS PAPERWORK!
SUB TOTAL 1,255.60
TECH: SALES TAX 79.49
GRAND TOTAL 1,335.09

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT AUTHORIZATION INFORMATION

CAUTION: Owners of Mag, Custom, Alloy, or Dual Wheels must have lug-nuts retorqued after 25 miles or 24 hours!
The Company will gladly retorque these lug-nuts once after the first 25 miles at no charge.

Customer Signature

CUSTOMER COPY

Customer Initlals



Tire Warehouse # 0970

(1) TIRE WAREHOUSE |70 Qa¥awn Avenue e 1
TIRES FOR LESS Cranston,Rl 02920
(401)463-3177
Guest ID: 0 Year: 0 Date/Time: 02/19/22 11:08:46
Name: Make: Estimate #: 367762
Address: Model: Invoice #:
Address 2: Lic No: PO Number:
City,State Zip: , VIN: Unit Number:
Home Phone: () - Color: Email Address:
Work Phone: () - Engine: Fleet/Wholesale: N
Other Phone: () - Mileage In: 0O Est Created On:  02/19/22 11:02:47
Tax Exempt #: Mileage Out: 0
Manager: Inspect Due:
Services Requested:
Car
Qty. Part # Loc Description Part Labor Amount

Tire Pressure Spec: Not Available

INCLUDED WITH EVERY VISIT

1
1
1

FRCNRE G QY

Cl
DBCK

OUTTIRE

TR2 £ Y\
TPCAP,
TPCORE

LTI

Wheel Torque: Not Available

e

A

A N

*** Customer Wishes To Discard Old Parts *** _

These parts were declmed by the customer

1

Subtotal of declined parts (tax not mcluded)

LY

RHZ

A

COURTESY INSPECTION NO CHARGE
TORQUE SPEC CHECKACTUAL WHEEL TORQUE: NO CHARGE
EMPLOYEE INleALS i CERTIFIED BY:
CROSSCONTACT LX25 205.99 0.00 205.99
Tire Size'235/50R19 Speed Rating: H Ply: 04
Load Rahge: B Sidewall: BSW, Load Index: 99
Maleage Warranty: 70000 .
Part Number; 15491590000
TIRE RECYCLING FEE 4.50 0.00 4.50
TPMS STEM CAP~ 1.99 0.00 1.99
TPMS Replacement Core 5.99 0.00 5.99
Lifetime, Install Package, Includes: Mounting, Balancing, Standard Valve 0.00 29.99 29.99
Stem; TPMS Inspection&Reset if applicable Wheel Torque PLUS:
szetqmeBalancmg Lifetime Rotation, Lifetime Tire Repair
ROAD HAZARD COVERAGE 32.96 0.00 32.96
32.96 .00 32.96

THIS IS APHONE QUOTE ESTIMATE , NOT AN INVOICE! DO NOT MAKE ANY PAYMENTS FROM THIS PAPERWORK!

TECH:

SUB TOTAL
SALES TAX
GRAND TOTAL

248.46
15.29
263.75

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT AUTHORIZATION INFORMATI:ON

Customer Signature

CAUTION: Owners of Mag, Custom, Alloy, or Dual Wheels must have lug-nuts retorqued after 25 miles or 24 hours!

The Company will gladly retorque these lug-nuts once after the first 25 miles at no charge.

Customer Initials

CUSTOMER COPY



Tire Warehouse # 0970

(1) TIRE WAREHOUSE {170 0a¥awn Avenue
TIRES FOR LESS Cranston,Rl 02920
(401)463-3177
Guest ID: 0 Year: 0 Date/Time: 02/19/22 11:09:04
Name: Make; Estimate #: 367762
Address: Model: Invoice #:
Address 2: Lic No: PO Number:
City,State Zip: , , VIN: Unit Number:
Home Phone: () - Color: Email Address:
Work Phone: () - Engine: Fleet/Wholesale: N
Other Phone: () - Mileage In: 0 Est Created On:  02/19/22 11:02:47
Tax Exempt #: Mileage Out: 0
Manager: Inspect Due:
Services Requested:
Car
Qty. Part # Loc Description Part Labor Amount
Tire Pressure Spec: Not Available  Wheel Torque: Not Available
INCLUDED WITH EVERY VISIT {3
1 Cl COURTES’Y INSPECTION NO CHARGE
1 DBCK A A~ .‘TORQUE SPEC CHECKACTUAL WHEEL TORQUE: NO CHARGE
A\ EMPLOYEE INIT}AQS CERTIFIED BY:
4 OUTTIRE LA CROSSCONTACT LX25 205.99 0.00 823.96
: Tire Size"'235/50R19 Speed Rating: H Ply: 04
Load Range B Sidewall: BSW Load Index: 99
P & legage Warranty: 70000 .
_ \D 1\ Part Number: 15491590000
4 RHZ. Y\ ‘A (* ROAD HAZARD GOVERAGE 32.96 0.00 131.84
4 TRZ2 WA TIRE RECYCLINGEEE 4.50 0.00 18.00
4 TPCAP ~ \\VTA TPMS STEM.CAP 1.99 0.00 7.96
4 TPCORE \Cmy A TPMS. Replacement Core, 5.99 0.00 23.96
4 LTI . N A Lifetime Anstall Package Includes: Mounting, Balancing, Standard Vaive 0.00 29.99 119.96

2\

{ Stem TPMS Inspection&Reset if applicable Wheel Torque PLUS:

LlfetlmeBa[ancmg Lifetime Rotation, Lifetime Tire Repair

*** Customer Wishes To Discard old Parts ***. N

THIS IS APHONE QUOTE ESTIMATE , NOT AN INVOICE! DO NOT MAKE ANY PAYMENTS FROM THIS PAPERWORK!

SUB TOTAL

TECH:

SALES TAX
GRAND TOTAL

1,125.68
70.40
1,196.08

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT AUTHORIZATION INFORMATION

Customer Signature

CAUTION: Owners of Mag, Custom, Alloy, or Dual Wheels must have lug-nuts retorqued after 25 miles or 24 hours!

The Company will gladly retorque these lug-nuts once after the first 25 miles at no charge.

CUSTOMER COPY

Customer Inltials



From:
Subject:
Date:
To:

Erin Rath erinrath1@ gmail.com &
Photos of tire

February 9, 2022 at 1:15 PM

Erin erinrath22@gmail.com







